

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case: CRM(M) No. 655 of 2021
CrIM No. 1959 of 2021

Mohinder Singh and anotherAppellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. M. K. Sharma, Adv.

v/s

UT of J&K and othersRespondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

The petitioners have filed the present petition for quashing FIR No. 0096/2021 dated 01-07-2021 for commission of offences under Sections 341 & 509 IPC registered at Police Station, Kahanachak, Tehsil Marh, District Jammu against the petitioners at the behest of the respondent No. 3. It is stated that the aforesaid FIR has been lodged just to harass the petitioners as the petitioners are having civil dispute with respondent No. 4.

Notice in the main as well as in the CrIM.

List on 01.12.2021.

In the meantime, the investigation in the impugned FIR shall continue, but challan shall not be filed against the petitioners.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
27.10.2021
Paramjeet